
 City of Racine 
Date: 11/19/2024 

 
 
 AECOM Project Name: Racine Green Alley/Green Infrastructure 

AECOM Project No.:  60723704 
Change Order No.: 01 

EXHIBIT C 
 

AMENDMENT FORM 
 
In accordance with the Consulting Services Agreement dated 22nd Day of February, 2024 between the City of 
Racine, (“Racine”), and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., a California corporation, (“AECOM”), this 
Amendment Number 01, with an effective date of _______________, 2024 modifies that Agreement City 
Contract 2024024 as follows: 
 
1. Changes to the Services:  
 
This Amendment is to add Final Design Services for the Racine Green Alley/Green Infrastructure project.  
 
Task 6 – Final Design Services 

 
Task 6.1 – 90% Design Phase 
 
AECOM shall provide a 90% Design incorporating Racine and WDNR review comments. The following 
meetings/deliverables are anticipated: 

o Meeting with WDNR and Racine to discuss the project and grant process. 

o 90% Design Package:  

o Plans and civil technical specifications associated with AECOM’s design 
that is 90% complete. 

o Engineering Opinion of Probable (Class 3) Construction Cost. 

o Water Quality Modeling Report that is 90% complete. 

o Operation and Maintenance Plan that is 90% complete. 

o Submit 90% Design Package to WDNR for review and comment. 
 



 City of Racine 
Date: 11/19/2024 

 
 
Task 6.2 – 100% Design Phase 
 
AECOM shall provide a 100% Design incorporating Racine and WDNR review comments. The following 
meetings/deliverables are anticipated: 
 

o Meeting with Racine to review 90% Design Package. 

o 100% Design Package: 

o Bid set documents that include plans and civil technical specifications 
associated with AECOM’s design that is 100% complete. Racine will be 
responsible for the front end of the project specifications. 

o Engineer’s Opinion of Probable (Class 3) Construction Cost. 

o Water Quality Modeling Report that is 100% complete. 

o Operation and Maintenance Plan that is 100% complete. 

o CAD drawing package for Contractor staking purposes 

o Submit 100% Design Package to WDNR for approval. 
 
Task 6.3 – Construction Phase 
 
AECOM shall provide general Construction Administration and develop a Post Construction Report to be 
submitted to and approved by the WDNR. The following meetings, inspections, and deliverables are 
anticipated: 
 

o AECOM staff (Project Manager and Project Engineer) will conduct an On-Site Pre-Construction 

meeting with City and Contractor and prepare agenda and minutes. 

o Review shop drawings and specifications submitted by Contractor for compliance with specifications 

(Up to 40 hours). 

o Provide general project administration (Up to 35 Hours). 

o Three 1-hour Site Visits including a Field Inspection Report per week for 16-week 

construction duration (Up to 144 Hours). 

o Final Water Quality Modeling Report for Constructed BMPs. 

o Grant Closeout Documents. 

 
Assumptions/Conditions:  

 
o If applicable, the City will coordinate all local municipal and county permitting requirements. 

o The City will complete each review within two (2) weeks of submittal by AECOM to keep project on 

schedule. 

o The WDNR will complete each review within four (4) weeks of submittal by AECOM to keep project 

on schedule. 

o The City will conduct construction observation of the BMPs. 

o If additional hours are required, a separate contract amendment will be negotiated to modify the 

budget. 

o Record drawings are provided by contractor. 

 



 City of Racine 
Date: 11/19/2024 

 
 
 

 
2. Change to Deliverables:  

 

• 90% Design Package 
• 100% Design Package 
• Final Water Quality Modeling Report 
• Grant Closeout Documents 

 
3. Change in Project Schedule (attach schedule if appropriate):  

 

• January 2025 – Discuss Project with WDNR 
• February 2025 – 90% Design Package Submitted 
• April 2025 – 100% Design Package Submitted 
• May 2025 – WDNR Approval of Design 
• May 2025 – Bid Project 
• June 2025 – Award Project 
• July 2025 – BMP Construction 
• October 2025 – Final Seeding and Landscaping 
• November 2025 – BMP Final Inspections and Certification 
• May 2026 – Established Vegetation 
• June 2026 – Final Water Quality Report Submitted 

 
4. Change in CONSULTANT’s Compensation:  
 
The Services set forth in this Amendment will be compensated on the following basis:  
 
[ ] No change to Compensation  
 
[ ] Time & Material (See Exhibit B for the Hourly Labor Rate Schedule) 
 
[X ] Time and Materials with a Not- to-Exceed amount of ($ 72,250).   The Hourly Labor Rate Schedule is 
set forth in EXHIBIT B (if applicable).  Reimbursable expenses are included in the overall Not to Exceed cap.   
 
This amendment will add $72,250 for a total project cost of $147,250. 
 
[ ]  Lump Sum [$                   ] 
  

Milestone/Deliverable & Date Payment Amount 
 $ 

 
[ ]  Cost Plus Fixed Fee:  [Cost $            and Fee $                 ] 
 
Therefore, the total authorized Compensation, inclusive of this Amendment is $  . 
 
5. Project Impact:   

N/A 
 
6. Other Changes (including terms and conditions):   

 
N/A 

 



 City of Racine 
Date: 11/19/2024 

 
 
7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged. 

 
8. Each Party represents that the person executing this Amendment has the necessary legal authority to 

do so on behalf of the respective Party. 
 

AECOM Technical Services, Inc. 
 

 CITY OF RACINE:  
 

____________________________________ 

 
 

  
 

Signature 
 
Ross A. Hillsman, PE 

 Signature 
 

Printed Name 
 
AVP, Civil Manager 

 Printed Name 

Printed Title  Printed Title 

Address 
1555 Rivercenter Drive, Suite 214 
Milwaukee, WI 53212   
___________________________________ 

 Address 
____________________________________ 
____________________________________ 

 
 

[End of Agreement] 


